ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION MEETING

December 03, 2024 at 11:30 AM

/WOLFFOKI H; T Wolfforth City Hall - 302 Main Street Wolfforth, TX
The place to be AGENDA

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
ROLL CALL AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM
CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT

This is an opportunity for the public to address the Economic Development Corporation regarding an item
on the agenda, except public hearings that are included on the agenda. Comments related to public hearings
will be heard when the specific hearing begins. Citizen comments are limited to three (3) minutes per
speaker, unless the speaker requires the assistance of a translator, in which case the speaker is limited to
six (6) minutes, in accordance with applicable law. Each speaker shall approach the designated speaker
location, complete the citizen engagement sign in sheet and state his/her name and city of residence before
speaking. Speakers shall address the Economic Development Corporation with civility that is conducive
to appropriate public discussion. Speakers can address only the Economic Development Corporation and
not individual city officials or employees. The public cannot speak from the gallery but only from the

designated speaker location.
CONSENT AGENDA

Items considered to be routine are enacted by one motion without separate discussion. If the members of
the board desire to discuss an item, the item is removed from the Consent Agenda and considered

separately.
1. Consider and take appropriate action on November 5, 2024, minutes.
2. Consider and take appropriate action on October 2024 financial report.
ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

3. PUBLIC HEARING: Consider and take appropriate action on public hearing on a proposed
economic development project to fund engineering for the reconstruction of Alcove Avenue
between 66th street and Highway 62/82.




4. Consider and take appropriate action on WEDC sponsorships.

5. Consider and take appropriate action on contract renewal Purpose Marketing.
6. Consider and take appropriate action on Hometown Tire BRE visit.

7. Consider and take appropriate action on high school dismissal times.

8. Consider and take appropriate action on update regarding Frenship Mesa Park.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

In accordance with Texas Government Code, section 551-001, et seq., the Economic Development
Corporation will recess into executive session (closed meeting) to discuss the following:

a. 551.072 Deliberations about Real Property: To deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease or value of

real property.

b. 551.087 Deliberations Regarding Economic Development Negotiations: to discuss or deliberate
regarding commercial or financial information that the governmental body has received from a business
prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or near the territory of the
governmental body and with which the governmental body is conducting economic development

negotiations; or to deliberate the offer of financial or other incentive to a business prospect.
RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION

In accordance with Texas Government Code, chapter 551, the Economic Development Corporation will

reconvene into regular session to consider action, if any, on matters discussed in executive session.

ADJOURN

In accordance with the Americans with Disability Act any person with a disability requiring reasonable
accommodation to participate in this meeting should call the City Secretary at 806-855-4120 or send

written request to P.O. Box 36 Wolfforth Texas 79382 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting date.
Certification

I, the undersigned authority do hereby certify that the Notice of Meeting was posted at City Hall of the
City of Wolfforth, Texas was posted on November 29, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.

Danielle Sweat, Economic Development Director




Item # 1.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION MEETING

November 05, 2024 at 11:30 AM

/WOLFFOKI H; T Wolfforth City Hall - 302 Main Street Wolfforth, TX
The place to be MINUTES

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

11:38AM

ROLL CALL AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM

In attendance: Director, Danielle Sweat

Randy Criswell, Steve Deaton, Glen Frick, Paula Sexton, Joel Robinett
Leading EDG: Taylor McAlpine

Absent: Russell Thomasson, Nicole Butler, Shawn Vinson, Farley Reeves
CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT

This is an opportunity for the public to address the Economic Development Corporation regarding an item
on the agenda, except public hearings that are included on the agenda. Comments related to public hearings
will be heard when the specific hearing begins. Citizen comments are limited to three (3) minutes per
speaker, unless the speaker requires the assistance of a translator, in which case the speaker is limited to
six (6) minutes, in accordance with applicable law. Each speaker shall approach the designated speaker
location, complete the citizen engagement sign in sheet and state his/her name and city of residence before
speaking. Speakers shall address the Economic Development Corporation with civility that is conducive
to appropriate public discussion. Speakers can address only the Economic Development Corporation and
not individual city officials or employees. The public cannot speak from the gallery but only from the

designated speaker location.
No citizens comments were made.

A motion as made by Paula Sexton and seconded by Steve Deaton to approve the consent agenda.

Motion passed unanimously.

1. Consider and take appropriate action on minutes from October 1, 2024, meeting.




Item # 1.

2. Consider and take appropriate action on September 2024 financials.
ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

3. Motion was made by Glen Frick and seconded by Steve Deaton to move Paula Sexton from an
alternate position and present her name to council for the EDC board. This motion passed

unanimously.

4. A motion was made by Glen Frick and seconded by Steve Deaton to approve the remaining

unused grant funds to be used by Goodline Public House. This motion passed unanimously.

5. A motion was made by Steve Deaton and seconded by Glen Frick to create a project to fund the

engineering revision for Alcove street for $521,800. This motion passed unanimously.
6. Consider and take appropriate action on the EDC funding park clean up.
No action taken. Move to future agenda item.

7. A motion was made by Paula Sexton and seconded by Glen Frick approving a business
improvement grant for up to $10,000 for EM Properties LLC. This motion passed

unanimously.
8. Consider and take appropriate action on BRE visit with Splash Brother’s car wash.
No action taken.

9. Future agenda item requests: Discussion on Frenship High School dismissal time. Frenship

Mesa park.
The board went into executive session at 12:41pm.
The board reconvened into open session at 12:58.

10. A motion was made by Glen Frick and seconded by Paula Sexton to move Steve Deaton to an

ex-officio position. This motion passed unanimously.
ADJOURN

1:00pm

In accordance with the Americans with Disability Act any person with a disability requiring reasonable
accommodation to participate in this meeting should call the City Secretary at 806-855-4120 or send
written request to P.O. Box 36 Wolfforth Texas 79382 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting date.




Item # 1.

Certification

I, the undersigned authority do hereby certify that the Notice of Meeting was posted at City Hall of the
City of Wolfforth, Texas was posted on November 1, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.

Joel Robinett




City of Wolfforth
“WoLFFORTH, TX

The place in be

EDC Income State

Iltem # 2.

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 10/31/2024

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation
Revenue
07-000-31300-000 Sales Tax 600,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00
07-000-36110-000 Interest income 50,000.00 50,000.00 7,058.60 7,058.60 42,941.40
Revenue Total: 650,000.00 650,000.00 7,058.60 7,058.60 642,941.40
Expense
ExpenseCategory: 42 - Supplies
07-752-42010-000 Office Supplies & Expense 260.00 260.00 0.00 0.00 260.00
07-752-42192-000 Meeting Expense 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00
07-752-42195-000 Special Events and Awards 20,000.00 20,000.00 185.92 185.92 19,814.08
ExpenseCategory: 42 - Supplies Total: 22,760.00 22,760.00 185.92 185.92 22,574.08
ExpenseCategory: 43 - Services
07-752-43101-000 Legal services 6,800.00 6,800.00 0.00 0.00 6,800.00
07-752-43110-000 Other Professional Services 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
07-752-43140-000 Legal Publications 1,600.00 1,600.00 154.00 154.00 1,446.00
07-752-43150-000 Marketing 65,000.00 65,000.00 2,530.00 2,530.00 62,470.00
07-752-43150-001 Marketing - Social Media 0.00 0.00 539.29 539.29 -539.29
07-752-43151-000 Customer Appreciation 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
07-752-43320-000 Postage/Freight 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
07-752-43401-000 Travel/Training/Conferences 18,500.00 18,500.00 3,631.67 3,631.67 14,868.33
07-752-43501-000 Memberships 6,000.00 6,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 4,500.00
07-752-43505-000 Fees and Charges 0.00 0.00 21.28 21.28 -21.28
07-752-43900-000 Contract Services 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00 0.00 95,000.00
07-752-43905-000 Payroll Reimbursement 86,585.00 86,585.00 4,507.03 4,507.03 82,077.97
ExpenseCategory: 43 - Services Total: 284,535.00 284,535.00 17,883.27 17,883.27 266,651.73
ExpenseCategory: 44 - Operating Expense
07-752-44001-000 Business Support 340,000.00 340,000.00 8,925.28 8,925.28 331,074.72
ExpenseCategory: 44 - Operating Expense Total: 340,000.00 340,000.00 8,925.28 8,925.28 331,074.72
ExpenseCategory: 46 - Capital
07-752-46180-000 Land & Building Acquisition 0.00 0.00 446,454.18 446,454.18 -446,454.18
07-752-46400-000 Capital Reserves 2,705.00 2,705.00 0.00 0.00 2,705.00
ExpenseCategory: 46 - Capital Total: 2,705.00 2,705.00 446,454.18 446,454.18 -443,749.18
Expense Total: 650,000.00 650,000.00 473,448.65 473,448.65 176,551.35
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 -466,390.05 -466,390.05
Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 -466,390.05 -466,390.05
11/22/2024 10:33:31 AM Page 1 o




EDC Income Statement

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 10|

Iltem # 2.

Group Summary

Original Current Budget
ExpenseCategory Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation
Revenue
650,000.00 650,000.00 7,058.60 7,058.60 642,941.40
Revenue Total: 650,000.00 650,000.00 7,058.60 7,058.60 642,941.40
Expense
42 - Supplies 22,760.00 22,760.00 185.92 185.92 22,574.08
43 - Services 284,535.00 284,535.00 17,883.27 17,883.27 266,651.73
44 - Operating Expense 340,000.00 340,000.00 8,925.28 8,925.28 331,074.72
46 - Capital 2,705.00 2,705.00 446,454.18 446,454.18 -443,749.18
Expense Total: 650,000.00 650,000.00 473,448.65 473,448.65 176,551.35
Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 -466,390.05 -466,390.05 466,390.05
Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 -466,390.05 -466,390.05
11/22/2024 10:33:31 AM Page 2 o




EDC Income Statement

Fund
07 - Economic Development
Total Surplus (Deficit):

For Fiscal: 2024-2025 Period Ending: 10|

Iltem # 2.

Fund Summary

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
0.00 0.00 -466,390.05 -466,390.05 466,390.05

0.00 0.00 -466,390.05 -466,390.05

11/22/2024 10:33:31 AM

Page 3 o




“WoLFFORTH, TX

The place in be

Account

City of Wolfforth

Name

Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation

Assets
07-000-01100-000
07-000-01101-000
07-000-01104-000
07-000-01375-000
07-000-01375-001
07-000-01550-000
07-000-01560-000
07-000-01609-000

Liability
07-000-02101-000
07-000-02201-000

Equity
07-000-02410-000
07-000-02420-000

Total Revenue
Total Expense

Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Cash in Bank

Claim On Cash

Cash in TexPool Prime EDC
Notes Receivable
N/R-Potential Forgiveness
Prepaid insurance

Prepaid expense

Sales Tax Receivable

Total Assets:

Accounts Payable Pending
Due to City of Wolfforth

Total Liability:

Fund Balance
Restricted Fund Balance

Total Beginning Equity:

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance

95,333.08
-32,677.86
1,477,705.93
1,259.89
29,259.88
791.96
576.21
69,592.62

1,641,841.71

8,925.28
6,987.64
15,912.92

1,992,318.84
100,000.00

2,092,318.84

7,058.60
473,448.65

-466,390.05

1,625,928.79

Iltem # 2.

EDC Balance Sl

Account Summary
As Of 10/31/2024

1,641,841.71

1,641,841.71

11/22/2024 10:08:18 AM

Page 1 o




City of Wolfforth

“WoLFFORTH, TX

The place in be

Account

Name

Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation

Item # 2.

EDC Detail

Account Detail
Date Range: 10/01/2024 - 10/31/2024

Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance

07-000-01100-000 Cash in Bank 51,390.95 43,942.13 95,333.08
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/01/2024  GLPKT07830 JN02995 Transfer from Pooled Cash to EDC 500.00 51,890.95
10/01/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO02996 Monthly meeting expense -185.92 51,705.03
10/02/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3037 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing -98.19 51,606.84
10/03/2024  GLPKT07531 JNO2888 Texpool EDC Withdrawal 10.03.2024 450,000.00 501,606.84
10/03/2024  APPKT00910 2034 Steve Deaton 1235 - Steve Deaton -397.48 501,209.36
10/07/2024  GLPKT07830 JN02997 Registration for Membership Luncheon -20.00 501,189.36
via WTHBA
10/08/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO02998 Oct 24 ChatGPT Plus -21.28 501,168.08
10/08/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3032 Training for Board Members -287.00 500,881.08
10/08/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3038 Facebook Ad -249.64 500,631.44
10/10/2024  GLPKT07639 JNO2911 Record transfer from COW to EDC 64,442.98 565,074.42
10/15/2024  APPKT00953 DFT0000964 Service Title Company - Building 1262 - Service Title Company -446,454.18 118,620.24
Purchase
10/15/2024  APPKT00953 DFT0000965 City Bank Wire Transfer Fee-Building 1262 - Service Title Company -30.00 118,590.24
Purchase
10/17/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3036 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing -30.84 118,559.40
10/18/2024  GLPKT07719 JN02942 EDC Texpool Withdrawal 10.18.2024 130,000.00 248,559.40
10/23/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3035 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing -80.99 248,478.41
10/24/2024  GLPKT07720 JN02973 Transfer from EDC to COW for portion -151,968.89 96,509.52
of Monument Sign
10/24/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO02999 Refund of wire transfer fee 30.00 96,539.52
10/25/2024  GLPKT07829 JN02994 EDC conference hotel -609.63 95,929.89
10/29/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3031 Flights for conferences in Nov 24 -671.95 95,257.94
10/29/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3034 LinkedIn Ads Social Media -79.63 95,178.31
10/30/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3033 Amarillo hotel High Ground of TX -241.13 94,937.18
10/31/2024  BRPKT00196 INT0O000218 Bank Stmt Interest Oct 24 395.90 95,333.08
11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM Pa 8
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EDC Detail Report

Date Range: 10/01/2024

Item # 2.

4

Account Name Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
07-000-01101-000 Claim On Cash 500.00 -33,177.86 -32,677.86
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/01/2024  GLPKT07830 JN02995 Transfer from Pooled Cash to EDC -500.00 0.00
10/03/2024  APPKT00910 72238 Axis Architects, LLC SEC REI PMT 1236 - Axis Architects, LLC -1,000.00 -1,000.00
10/03/2024  APPKT00913 72259 Good Line Beer Co. SEC REI PMT 1245 - Good Line Beer Co. -7,839.34 -8,839.34
10/11/2024  APPKT00934 72284 The High Ground of Texas SEC REI PMT 1081 - The High Ground of Texas -1,500.00 -10,339.34
10/11/2024  APPKT00937 72289 Maksat Aliyev SEC REI PMT 1193 - Maksat Aliyev -500.00 -10,839.34
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 72296 Evie Mae's Pit Barbecue SEC REI PMT 1038 - Evie Mae's Pit Barbecue -13,280.89 -24,120.23
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 898 Danielle Sweat SEC REI PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat -240.00 -24,360.23
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 898 Danielle Sweat SEC REI PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat -483.74 -24,843.97
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 900 Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ SEC 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ -154.00 -24,997.97
REI PMT
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 908 Unifyi, LLC SEC REI PMT 1264 - Unifyi, LLC -5,000.00 -29,997.97
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 898 Danielle Sweat SEC REI PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat 483.74 -29,514.23
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 898 Danielle Sweat SEC REI PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat 240.00 -29,274.23
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 900 Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ SEC 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ 154.00 -29,120.23
REI PMT
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 908 Unifyi, LLC SEC REI PMT 1264 - Unifyi, LLC 5,000.00 -24,120.23
10/18/2024  APPKT00962 916 Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ SEC 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ -154.00 -24,274.23
REI PMT
10/18/2024  APPKT00962 924 Unifyi, LLC SEC REI PMT 1264 - Unifyi, LLC -5,000.00 -29,274.23
10/18/2024  APPKT00963 927 Danielle Sweat SEC REI PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat -483.74 -29,757.97
10/18/2024  APPKT00963 927 Danielle Sweat SEC REI PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat -240.00 -29,997.97
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC REI PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing -2,030.00 -32,027.97
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC REI PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing -2,030.00 -34,057.97
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC REI PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing 2,030.00 -32,027.97
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC REI PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing 1,058.33 -30,969.64
10/25/2024  APPKT00975 939 Purpose Marketing SEC REI PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing -2,030.00 -32,999.64
10/31/2024  APPKT00983 954 Danielle Sweat SEC REI PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat -178.22 -33,177.86
10/31/2024  CLPKT03087 Daily AR 10.31.2024 B00004926 CLPKT03087 500.00 -32,677.86
07-000-01103-000 Cash in TexPool EDC 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/03/2024  GLPKT07531 JN02888 Texpool EDC Withdrawal 10.03.2024 -450,000.00 -450,000.00
10/03/2024  GLPKT07625 JN02903 JE 2888 posted to wrong TexPool 450,000.00 0.00
account-EDC
07-000-01104-000 Cash in TexPool Prime EDC 2,051,043.23 -573,337.30 1,477,705.93
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/03/2024  GLPKT07625 JN02903 JE 2888 posted to wrong TexPool -450,000.00 1,601,043.23
account-EDC
10/18/2024  GLPKT07719 JN02942 EDC Texpool Withdrawal 10.18.2024 -130,000.00 1,471,043.23
10/31/2024  BRPKT00198 INT0000219 Oct 24 TexPool Prime Int Inc 6,662.70 1,477,705.93
11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM Pl 8
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EDC Detail Report

Date Range: 10/01/2024

Item # 2.

4

Account Name Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
07-000-01375-000 Notes Receivable 1,759.89 -500.00 1,259.89
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/31/2024  CLPKT03087 Daily AR 10.31.2024 B00004926 CLPKT03087 -500.00 1,259.89
07-000-01401-000 Due from City of Wolfforth 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/10/2024  GLPKT07639 JNO02909 Due from COW Sales Tax 64,442.98 64,442.98
10/10/2024  GLPKT07639 JNO2911 Record transfer from COW to EDC -64,442.98 0.00
07-000-01560-000 Prepaid expense 1,476.21 -900.00 576.21
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/25/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02855 Reverse prepaid TEDC Conference -700.00 776.21
Registration
10/30/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02856 Reverse prepaid The High Ground -200.00 576.21
meeting
07-000-01609-000 Sales Tax Receivable 134,035.60 -64,442.98 69,592.62
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction  Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/12/2024  GLPKT07910 JNO3018 Correct Sales Tax Posting 10.12.2024 -64,442.98 69,592.62
11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM Pa 8
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EDC Detail Report

Date Range: 10/01/2024

Item # 2.

4

Account Name Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
07-000-02101-000 Accounts Payable Pending -23,091.90 14,166.62 -8,925.28
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction = Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/01/2024  APPKT00914 R#INV-241KV33 72284 Membership SEC PBL 1081 - The High Ground of Texas -1,500.00 -24,591.90
10/02/2024  APPKT00942 1320 924 Oct 2024-Sept 2025 SEC PBL 1264 - Unifyi, LLC -5,000.00 -29,591.90
10/03/2024  APPKT00910 72238 Axis Architects, LLC SEC PMT 1236 - Axis Architects, LLC 1,000.00 -28,591.90
10/03/2024  APPKT00913 72259 Good Line Beer Co. SEC PMT 1245 - Good Line Beer Co. 7,839.34 -20,752.56
10/03/2024  APPKT00987 10032024 72354 Grant reimbursement SEC PBL 1274 - Pizana Sisters LLC -8,925.28 -29,677.84
10/11/2024  APPKT00934 72284 The High Ground of Texas SEC PMT 1081 - The High Ground of Texas 1,500.00 -28,177.84
10/11/2024  APPKT00936 0015 72289 Photography-Harvest Festival SEC PBL 1193 - Maksat Aliyev -500.00 -28,677.84
10/11/2024  APPKT00937 72289 Maksat Aliyev SEC PMT 1193 - Maksat Aliyev 500.00 -28,177.84
10/16/2024  APPKT00942 10162024 927 TX EDC SEC PBL 1010 - Danielle Sweat -483.74 -28,661.58
10/16/2024  APPKT00942 10162024-2 927 TX EDC SEC PBL 1010 - Danielle Sweat -240.00 -28,901.58
10/16/2024  APPKT00964 3276 939 Monthly Marketing SEC PBL 0988 - Purpose Marketing -2,030.00 -30,931.58
10/18/2024  APPKT00942 0006658849 916 Lubbock AJ SEC PBL 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ -154.00 -31,085.58
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 72296 Evie Mae's Pit Barbecue SEC PMT 1038 - Evie Mae's Pit Barbecue 13,280.89 -17,804.69
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 898 Danielle Sweat SEC PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat 240.00 -17,564.69
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 898 Danielle Sweat SEC PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat 483.74 -17,080.95
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 900 Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ SEC 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ 154.00 -16,926.95
PMT
10/18/2024  APPKT00960 908 Unifyi, LLC SEC PMT 1264 - Unifyi, LLC 5,000.00 -11,926.95
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 898 Danielle Sweat SEC PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat -240.00 -12,166.95
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 898 Danielle Sweat SEC PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat -483.74 -12,650.69
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 900 Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ SEC 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ -154.00 -12,804.69
PMT
10/18/2024  APPKT00961 908 Unifyi, LLC SEC PMT 1264 - Unifyi, LLC -5,000.00 -17,804.69
10/18/2024  APPKT00962 916 Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ SEC 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ 154.00 -17,650.69
PMT
10/18/2024  APPKT00962 924 Unifyi, LLC SEC PMT 1264 - Unifyi, LLC 5,000.00 -12,650.69
10/18/2024  APPKT00963 927 Danielle Sweat SEC PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat 483.74 -12,166.95
10/18/2024  APPKT00963 927 Danielle Sweat SEC PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat 240.00 -11,926.95
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing 2,030.00 -9,896.95
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing -1,058.33 -10,955.28
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing -2,030.00 -12,985.28
10/21/2024  APPKT00969 928 Purpose Marketing SEC PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing 2,030.00 -10,955.28
10/25/2024  APPKT00975 939 Purpose Marketing SEC PMT 0988 - Purpose Marketing 2,030.00 -8,925.28
10/28/2024  APPKT00976 10282024 954 Annual High Ground SEC PBL 1010 - Danielle Sweat -178.22 -9,103.50
10/31/2024  APPKT00983 954 Danielle Sweat SEC PMT 1010 - Danielle Sweat 178.22 -8,925.28
11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM Pa 8

13




Item # 2.

EDC Detail Report Date Range: 10/01/2024 4
Account Name Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
07-000-02110-000 Accounts Payable -397.48 397.48 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/03/2024  APPKT00910 2034 Steve Deaton PBL 1235 - Steve Deaton 397.48 0.00
10/15/2024  APPKT00953 61221 DFT0000964 61221 1262 - Service Title Company -446,454.18 -446,454.18
10/15/2024  APPKT00953 61221-2 DFT0000965 61221-2 1262 - Service Title Company -30.00 -446,484.18
10/15/2024  APPKT00953 DFT0000964 Service Title Company PBL 1262 - Service Title Company 446,454.18 -30.00
10/15/2024  APPKT00953 DFT0000965 Service Title Company PBL 1262 - Service Title Company 30.00 0.00
07-000-02140-000 Accrued Payroll Reimbursement Payable -2,480.61 2,480.61 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/01/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 2,480.61 0.00
07-000-02201-000 Due to City of Wolfforth -151,968.89 144,981.25 -6,987.64
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/24/2024  GLPKT07720 JN02973 Transfer from EDC to COW for portion 151,968.89 0.00
of Monument Sign
10/28/2024  GLPKT07831 JNO3000 70% EDC Payroll DT COW -3,493.82 -3,493.82
10/31/2024  GLPKT07993 JNO3057 1/2 70% EDC Payroll DT COW -3,493.82 -6,987.64
07-000-31300-000 Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/10/2024  GLPKT07639 JN02909 Due from COW Sales Tax -64,442.98 -64,442.98
10/12/2024  GLPKT07910 JN03018 Correct Sales Tax Posting 10.12.2024 64,442.98 0.00
07-000-36110-000 Interest income 0.00 -7,058.60 -7,058.60
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/31/2024  BRPKT00198 TexPool Prime EDCOct Oct 24 TexPool Prime Int Inc -6,662.70 -6,662.70
10/31/2024  BRPKT00196 EDC OperatingBank St Bank Stmt Interest Oct 24 -395.90 -7,058.60
07-752-42195-000 Special Events and Awards 0.00 185.92 185.92
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/01/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO02996 Monthly meeting expense 185.92 185.92
07-752-43110-000 Other Professional Services 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/02/2024  APPKT00942 1320 924 Oct 2024-Sept 2025 1264 - Unifyi, LLC 5,000.00 5,000.00
07-752-43140-000 Legal Publications 0.00 154.00 154.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/18/2024  APPKT00942 0006658849 916 Lubbock AJ 0442 - Gannett Texas/New Mexico LocaliQ 154.00 154.00
07-752-43150-000 Marketing 0.00 2,530.00 2,530.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/11/2024  APPKT00936 0015 72289 Photography-Harvest Festival 1193 - Maksat Aliyev 500.00 500.00
10/16/2024  APPKT00964 3276 939 Monthly Marketing 0988 - Purpose Marketing 2,030.00 2,530.00
11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM Pl 8
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EDC Detail Report

Date Range: 10/01/2024

Item # 2. a

Account Name Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
07-752-43150-001 Marketing - Social Media 0.00 539.29 539.29
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/02/2024  GLPKT07830 JN03037 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing 98.19 98.19
10/08/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3038 Facebook Ads 249.64 347.83
10/17/2024  GLPKT07830 JNO3036 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing 30.84 378.67
10/23/2024  GLPKT07830 JN03035 LinkedIn Social Media Marketing 80.99 459.66
10/29/2024  GLPKT07830 IN03034 LinkedIn Ads Social Media 79.63 539.29
07-752-43401-000 Travel/Training/Conferences 0.00 3,631.67 3,631.67
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/07/2024  GLPKT07830 JN02997 Registration for Membership Luncheon 20.00 20.00
via WTHBA
10/08/2024  GLPKT07830 IN03032 Training for Board Members 287.00 307.00
10/16/2024  APPKT00942 10162024 927 TX EDC 1010 - Danielle Sweat 483.74 790.74
10/16/2024  APPKT00942 10162024-2 927 TX EDC 1010 - Danielle Sweat 240.00 1,030.74
10/25/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02855 Reverse prepaid TEDC Conference 700.00 1,730.74
Registration
10/25/2024  GLPKT07829 IN02994 EDC conference hotel-DS 609.63 2,340.37
10/28/2024  APPKT00976 10282024 954 Annual High Ground 1010 - Danielle Sweat 178.22 2,518.59
10/29/2024  GLPKT07830 JN03031 Flights for conferences in Nov 24 671.95 3,190.54
10/30/2024  GLPKT07283 JN02856 Reverse prepaid The High Ground 200.00 3,390.54
meeting
10/30/2024  GLPKT07830 JN03033 Amarillo hotel High Ground of TX 241.13 3,631.67
07-752-43501-000 Memberships 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/01/2024  APPKT00914 R#INV-241KV33 72284 Membership 1081 - The High Ground of Texas 1,500.00 1,500.00
07-752-43505-000 Fees and Charges 0.00 21.28 21.28
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/08/2024  GLPKT07830 JN02998 Oct 24 ChatGPT Plus 21.28 21.28
07-752-43905-000 Payroll Reimbursement 0.00 4,507.03 4,507.03
Post Date Packet Number  Source Transaction Pmt Number Description Vendor Project Account Amount Running Balance
10/01/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 -195.38 -195.38
10/01/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 -414.65 -610.03
10/01/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 -121.48 -731.51
10/01/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 -1,611.46 -2,342.97
10/01/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 -91.76 -2,434.73
10/01/2024  GLPKT07741 IN02984 Payroll Accrual 09.30.2024 -45.88 -2,480.61
10/28/2024  GLPKT07831 JNO3000 70% EDC Payroll DT COW 3,493.82 1,013.21
10/31/2024  GLPKT07993 JNO3057 1/2 70% EDC Payroll DT COW 3,493.82 4,507.03
11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM Pl 8
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EDC Detail Report

Account

07-752-44001-000

Post Date Packet Number
10/03/2024  APPKT00987

07-752-46180-000

Post Date Packet Number
10/15/2024  APPKT00953
10/15/2024  APPKT00953
10/24/2024  GLPKT07830

Name

Business Support
Source Transaction Pmt Number
10032024 72354

Land & Building Acquisition
Source Transaction Pmt Number

61221 DFT0000964
61221-2 DFT0000965
JN02999

Total Fund: 07 - Economic Development Corporation:

Description
Grant reimbursement

Description

61221

61221-2

Refund of wire transfer fee

Vendor
1274 - Pizana Sisters LLC

Vendor
1262 - Service Title Company
1262 - Service Title Company

Date Range: 10/01/2024

Beginning Balance

0.00
Project Account

0.00
Project Account

Total Activity

8,925.28
Amount
8,925.28

446,454.18
Amount
446,454.18
30.00
-30.00

Item # 2.

4

Ending Balance

8,925.28
Running Balance
8,925.28

446,454.18
Running Balance
446,454.18
446,484.18
446,454.18

Beginning Balance: 2,062,267.00

Total Activity: 0.00

Ending Balance:

2,062,267.00

Grand Totals:

Beginning Balance: 2,062,267.00

Total Activity: 0.00

Ending Balance:

2,062,267.00

11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM

Pa
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EDC Detail Report

Fund

07 - Economic Development Corporation
Grand Total:

Date Range: 10/01/2024

Item # 2.

4

Fund Summary

Beginning Balance Total Activity Ending Balance
2,062,267.00 0.00 2,062,267.00
2,062,267.00 0.00 2,062,267.00

11/22/2024 10:32:03 AM

Pa
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EDC Notes Receivable
October 31, 2024

Account #
0004

0005

Name
HOMETOWN TIRE

HOMETOWN TIRE

Purpose
Tire Mobile Service Note

Tire Alignment Machine Note

Item # 2.

Months to Payoff Monthly Monthly
Forgiveness Future Monthly Payment Payments Payments
Total Amount Payments  500.00 487.67 being made per contract
38,753.38 38,753.38 - 0 922.69 922.69
30,519.77 29,259.88 1,259.89 2.52 2.58 500.00 487.67
69,273.15 68,013.26 1,259.89 1,422.69 1,410.36

Future Payments

31-Oct 2024 -
30-Nov 2024 500.00

31-Dec 2024 500.00
31-Jan 2025 259.89
1,259.89

Complete
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City of Wolfforth

“WoLFFORTH, TX

The place iw b
Account Number Name Account Class
0005 HOMETOWN TIRE EDC

Revenue Code
EDC N/R - EDC N/R

EDC Revenue Code Balance

Account Status

Active

Total Balance:

Iltem # 2.

Accourrroetan

Revenue Code Total

EDC N/R - EDC N/R 30,519.77
Total Balance: 30,519.77
Total Balance: 30,519.77

Revenue Code Summary

Amount

30,519.77
30,519.77

19
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EDC Balance Sheet notes/comments: October 31, 2024

As of 10/31/2024. total receivable from HomeTown Tire Pros receivable is $30,519.77,
$29,259.88 of which is subject to being forgiven. If HomeTown continues with their $500
a month payment, the last payment is expected to be paid in January 2025 in the
amount of $259.89.

Prepaid Insurance is from an end of year entry from 09/30/2023. It remains unchanged
until 09/30/2024. The amount of prepaid insurance as of 09/30/2024 has yet to be
determined.

Prepaid expense of $576.21

e $295.00 prepaid November 2024 TML EDC Conference registration.
e $281.21 prepaid hotel reservations while attending TML EDC conference.

EDC Income Statement notes/comments

Meeting Expense (Meals) was pulled out of Special Events and Awards. Because it’s
late in the year, budget adjustments for both accounts were not entered, thus Meeting
Expense is over budget and Special Events and Awards is under budget.

Subsequent Event

Building purchase 518 HWY 62/82 on 10/15/2024 for $446,454.18. $30 for wire transfer
fee was reimbursed by the bank. Earnest money of $1,000 was paid on 09/25/2024 and
is included in 09/30/2024 balance in account 07-752-46180-000. Total cost to date for
building is $447,454.18.

Iltem # 2.
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“\WOLFFORTH, X

The place to be

Item # 3.

AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

MEETING NAME:
MEETING DATE:
ITEMTITLE:

STAFF INITIATOR:

Economic Development Corporation
12/3/2024

PUBLIC HEARING: Consider and take appropriate action on public
hearing on a proposed economic development project to fund
engineering for the reconstruction of Alcove Avenue between 66th
street and Highway 62/82.

Danielle Sweat-EDC Director

BACKGROUND:

The EDC has agreed to declare a project in the amount of $521,800 to fund the engineering cost of the
reconstruction of Alcove Avenue from an existing 2-lane section to a proposed 3-lane interim design
section with drainage improvements in accordance with Lubbock County’s5-lane ultimate design plans.
The proposed project limits are from the westbound US 62 Frontage Road to 66th Street, not including
the 66th Street intersection. The project will consist of field survey, engineering services for the
development of plans, specifications, and estimate, franchise utility coordination, right-of-way mapping,

and bid phase services.
EXHIBITS:
Alcove design agreement

COUNCIL ACTION/STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
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“\WOLFFORTH, X

The place to be

Item # 4.

AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

MEETING NAME:
MEETING DATE:
ITEMTITLE:
STAFF INITIATOR:

Economic Development Corporation

12/3/2024

Consider and take appropriate action on WEDC sponsorships.
Danielle Sweat-EDC Director

BACKGROUND:

Over the last couple of years, | have had the opportunity to observe other EDCs and their marketing
tactics. Many of them sponsor events related to Texas Economic Development Council, regional EDC
events, their local chambers, builder associations, and other community events. With a last-minute
decision that had to be made, | purchased a table for the Lubbock Economic Development Alliance
luncheon. Every LEDA person | saw was genuinely thankful we were there. It did not go unnoticed that

we attended.

Are sponsorships something we should consider? It could help our EDC engage with the community,
create networking opportunities, connect us to prospects or investors, boost our reputation, and
obviously increase visibility of our brand.

EXHIBITS:

COUNCIL ACTION/STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
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The place to be

Item # 5.

AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

MEETING NAME:
MEETING DATE:
ITEMTITLE:

STAFF INITIATOR:

Economic Development Corporation
12/3/2024

Consider and take appropriate action on contract renewal Purpose
Marketing.

Danielle Sweat-EDC Director

BACKGROUND:

Six months ago, the Economic Development Corporation entered into a marketing contract with Purpose
Marketing, and the results have been highly encouraging. Each month, we've observed consistent
growth in social media followers and increased web traffic. With several new businesses on the horizon
and many existing ones yet to be highlighted, | propose extending our partnership with Purpose
Marketing for another six months to continue promoting Wolfforth effectively.

During this next campaign, we plan to enhance our strategy by incorporating testimonial videos to share
compelling stories from our local businesses and conducting another professional photo shoot to
showcase our community's opportunities.

EXHIBITS:

COUNCIL ACTION/STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
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Docusign Envelope ID: 45643966-50D8-4E00-BOE9-BBAG4ES53F7CC

Item # 5.

Purpose Marketing Consultant Agreement

This Agreement was made on November 26, 2024, between City of Wolfforth and Purpose Marketing, LLC d/b/a
Purpose Marketing, a limited liability organization existing under the laws of the State of Texas (“Consultant™).

WHEREAS, Consultant is in the business of providing promotion and marketing services, including the design and
implementation of promotional campaigns.

WHEREAS, Client desires to retain Consultant to provide certain services in connection with the promotion and
marketing for the Client;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms, and conditions set forth herein, and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as
follows:

1. Consultant Obligations.

In return for the compensation noted under “Fees and Terms,” Consultant voluntarily agrees to perform services for
Client as described below:

2. Services.

Consultant will provide such strategic marketing consulting services as described specifically in Exhibit A and as the
parties may mutually agree from time-to-time, including but not limited to: inbound marketing, branding, online
marketing, online public relations (PR), pay-per-click (PPC), search engine optimization (SEO), e-mail, blogging,
copywriting, social media, agency/vendor relations, web analytics and website conversions.

3. Fees and Terms.

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Consultant shall be exclusively responsible for the payment of all taxes incidental to the compensation paid for
services performed, including but not limited to: federal and state income, sales, or use taxation.

Client or Consultant may terminate the Agreement with one (1) month advanced written notification. Upon delivery of
such notification, Consultant will deliver to Client a final invoice showing the total number of hours worked to and
including the effective date of termination, and any amount due and payable to Consultant, which shall be payable upon
receipt. In the event Client has paid Consultant an advance retainer that has not been fully used up, Consultant shall
return any unused portion of such retainer to Client, provided that Consultant shall be entitled to retain any such unused
retainer portion as an early termination fee if Client terminates this Agreement during the first three (3) months of the
Agreement term for reasons other than Consultant’s gross negligence or willful misconduct.

Client undertakes that all documents, information and data necessary for Consultant to perform its services or
